1
American Opto Plus LED Corp.
L354NWC-40D
3mm White LED Lamp
Version 1.0      Date: 2-6-2014     Specifications are subject to change without notice.
American Opto Plus LED Corp.   1206 E. Lexington Ave., Pomona CA 91766  Tel: 909-465-0080  Fax: 909-465-0130   www.aopled.com
DESCRIPTION
 Round Type
 3mm Diameter
 Lens Color: Water Clear
 With Flange
 Solder leads without stand-off
FEATURES
 Emitted Color: White
 High Luminous Intensity
 Technology: InGaN/GaN
 Viewing Angle: 40°
Note:
1. The forward voltage data did not include ±0.1V testing tolerance.
2. The luminous intensity data did not include ±15% testing tolerance.
Part No. Chip Material
Lens Color
Emitted Lens
L354NWC-40D InGaN/GaN White Water Clear
2
American Opto Plus LED Corp.
L354NWC-40D
3mm White LED Lamp
Version 1.0      Date: 2-6-2014     Specifications are subject to change without notice.
American Opto Plus LED Corp.   1206 E. Lexington Ave., Pomona CA 91766  Tel: 909-465-0080  Fax: 909-465-0130   www.aopled.com
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS                                                            (Ta=25C)
Parameter Symbol Ratings Unit
Continuous Forward Current IF 30 mA
Peak Forward Current (1/10 Duty Cycle @1KHz) IFP 100 mA
Reverse Voltage VR 5.0 V
Power Dissipation Pd 120 mW
Electrostatic Discharge ESD 500 V
Operating temperature range Topr -20~+85 C
Storage temperature range Tstg -30~+100 C
Solder Temperature 1.6mm from body for 3 sec at 260°C
OPTICAL-ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS                                         (Ta=25C)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Reverse Current IR VR=5V -- -- 50 µA
Forward Voltage VF
IF=20mA
-- 3.5 4.0 V
Luminous Intensity IV 1800 2700 -- mcd
Chromaticity Coordinates
X 0.26 -- 0.31
Y 0.23 -- 0.34
Viewing Angle 2θ1/2 -- 40 -- Deg.
*Note: Tolerance of Viewing Angle: -10 / +5 deg.
3
American Opto Plus LED Corp.
L354NWC-40D
3mm White LED Lamp
Version 1.0      Date: 2-6-2014     Specifications are subject to change without notice.
American Opto Plus LED Corp.   1206 E. Lexington Ave., Pomona CA 91766  Tel: 909-465-0080  Fax: 909-465-0130   www.aopled.com
COLOR BINS
4
American Opto Plus LED Corp.
L354NWC-40D
3mm White LED Lamp
Version 1.0      Date: 2-6-2014     Specifications are subject to change without notice.
American Opto Plus LED Corp.   1206 E. Lexington Ave., Pomona CA 91766  Tel: 909-465-0080  Fax: 909-465-0130   www.aopled.com
CIE CHROMATICITY DIAGRAM
5
American Opto Plus LED Corp.
L354NWC-40D
3mm White LED Lamp
Version 1.0      Date: 2-6-2014     Specifications are subject to change without notice.
American Opto Plus LED Corp.   1206 E. Lexington Ave., Pomona CA 91766  Tel: 909-465-0080  Fax: 909-465-0130   www.aopled.com
TYPICAL ELECTRICAL-OPTICAL CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
6
American Opto Plus LED Corp.
L354NWC-40D
3mm White LED Lamp
Version 1.0      Date: 2-6-2014     Specifications are subject to change without notice.
American Opto Plus LED Corp.   1206 E. Lexington Ave., Pomona CA 91766  Tel: 909-465-0080  Fax: 909-465-0130   www.aopled.com
RELIABILITY TEST